
 
 
The Surface Transportation Board (STB) received the Contract Summaries 

contained in this PDF on June 5, 2015.  Shippers desiring to file complaint and 

discovery petitions with the STB must do so on or before June 22, 2015.  Eighteen 

days are allowed for these purposes per 49 CFR § 1313.10(1). 

 
 
 



STB Summary 06-05-15.docx

Norfolk Southern STB Transmission 06-05-15
Floyd, Arlene 
to:
agri.contracts@stb.dot.gov
06/05/2015 08:15 AM
Hide Details 
From: "Floyd, Arlene" <Arlene.Floyd@nscorp.com>
To: "agri.contracts@stb.dot.gov" <agri.contracts@stb.dot.gov>

1 Attachment

BILL TO ACCOUNT NO. 322

TO:      Surface Transportation Board               FROM:   Mrs. L. G. Ferris
agri.contracts@stb.dot.gov                              Manager Contract Publications
                                                                              Norfolk Southern Corporation
                                                                              Phone (540) 524-6119
                                                                              FAX (540) 524-4198

Attached are copies of Contract summaries for filing.

Please acknowledge receipt of transmittal sheet via e-mail.

STB #                                   Amendment No.

NS-C-01488R                           7

NS-C-01488S                           8

NS-C-00562G                         15

NS-C-00562G                         16

NS-C-00894B                         16

NS-C-01726                              1

NS-C-00126                            39

NS-C-00126                            40

Thank you,

H. Arlene Floyd
Contract Officer, Industrial Products
Norfolk Southern Corporation

Page 1 of 2

6/5/2015file:///C:/Users/higginsm/AppData/Local/Temp/1/notes7B439A/~web3614.htm



110 Franklin Road, S.E.
Roanoke, VA 24042
arlene.floyd@nscorp.com
Tel:  (540) 524­6735

Page 2 of 2

6/5/2015file:///C:/Users/higginsm/AppData/Local/Temp/1/notes7B439A/~web3614.htm



STB-NS-C-01488R 
  AMENDMENT NO. 7 
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: June 1, 2015 
 

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 



  
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01488R 
AMENDMENT NO. 7 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 

  
20 Commodity Grains including Soy Meal (Deletion); Wheat (Addition) 
  
30 Shipper  MFA Inc. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2015 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: May 31, 2016 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: No 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):    See Attached Exhibit 1 

Destinations,    Destination(s):   See Attached Exhibit 1 
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car 

supply. 
 (iii)(B) The cumulative equipment total for all contracts for the 

transportation of agricultural commodities (including forest 
products, but not including wood pulp, wood chips, pulpwood 
or paper) does not exceed 40% of the capacity of carrier-
owned and -leased cars by applicable car types. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:    N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single-car/Multiple-car/Unit-train 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:  NA: 

  
90 Special    
 Features  Rates/Commodity 

 
  
 
(C3B-haf) 



  
 
        Exhibit 1 to 
        STB NS-C-01488R 
        Amendment No. 7 
        Page 1 of 1 
 
ORIGINS 
 
Brunswick, MO 
Centralia, MO 
Clark, MO 
Hardin, MO 
Mexico, MO 
Moberly, MO 
Norborne, MO 
Salisbury, MO 
St. Louis, MO  
 
 
DESTINATIONS 
 
Alton, IL 
Des Moines, IA 
Granite City, IL 
Kansas City, MO 
St. Louis, MO



  
 

STB-NS-C-01488S 
  AMENDMENT NO. 8 
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: June 1, 2015 
 

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 



  
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01488S 
AMENDMENT NO. 8 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 

  
20 Commodity Wheat 
  
30 Shipper  Ray Carroll County Grain Growers 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2015 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: May 31, 2016 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: No 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):    See Attached Exhibit  

Destinations,    Destination(s):   See Attached Exhibit  
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car 

supply. 
 (iii)(B) The cumulative equipment total for all contracts for the 

transportation of agricultural commodities (including forest 
products, but not including wood pulp, wood chips, pulpwood 
or paper) does not exceed 40% of the capacity of carrier-
owned and -leased cars by applicable car types. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:  NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:  N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:   Multiple-car 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:   NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special   Rates/Origins/Destinations 

Features   
  
 
(C3B-haf) 



  
 
        Origin/Destination Exhibit to 
        STB NS-C-01488S 
        Amendment No. 8 
        Page 1 of 1 
 
 
ORIGINS 
 
Brunswick, MO 
Centralia, MO (Deletion) 
Clark, MO (Deletion) 
Hardin, MO 
Mexico, MO (Deletion) 
Moberly, MO (Deletion) 
Norborne, MO 
Salisbury, MO (Deletion) 
St. Louis, MO  
 
 
DESTINATIONS 
 
Alton, IL 
Des Moines, IA  
East St. Louis, IL (Addition) 
Granite City, IL 
Kansas City, MO 
St. Louis, MO



  
 

STB-NS-C-00562G 
  AMENDMENT NO. 15 
  
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: June 1, 2015 
 

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH  FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 



  
 

AMENDMENT NO. 15 
AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00562G 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 

  
20 Commodity Wheat 
  
30 Shipper  Grain Services, Inc. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2015 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: June 30, 2015 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: No 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   Chicago, IL; Louisville, KY (Addition) 
 Destinations, Destination(s):   Binghamton, NY (Addition); Bloomsburg, PA;  
 Lancaster, PA; Landisville, PA; Lime Ridge, PA; 
 Marietta, PA; Mill Hall, PA; Mt. Joy, PA; 
 Palmyra, PA; Pennsburg, PA (Addition); 
   Turbotville, PA 

Transit Points   N/A 
and Other (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
Shipper (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Facilities (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The cumulative equipment total for all contracts for the 

transportation of agricultural commodities (including forest 
products, but not including wood pulp, wood chips, pulpwood 
or paper) does not exceed 40% of the capacity of carrier-
owned and -leased cars by applicable car types. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:  NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:  N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single-car 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:  NA: 

  
90 Special   Rates/Origins/Destinations 

Features   
  
(C3B-haf)



  
 
 

STB-NS-C-00562G 
  Amendment No. 16 
  
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: June 1, 2015 
 

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH  FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 



  
 

AMENDMENT NO. 16 
AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00562G 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 

  
20 Commodity Wheat 
  
30 Shipper  Grain Services, Inc. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2015 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: May 31, 2016 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: No 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   Chicago, IL; Louisville, KY  
 Destinations, Destination(s):   Binghamton, NY; Bloomsburg, PA;  
 Lancaster, PA; Landisville, PA; Lime Ridge, PA; 
 Marietta, PA; Mill Hall, PA; Mt. Joy, PA; 
 Palmyra, PA; Pennsburg, PA; 
   Turbotville, PA 

Transit Points   N/A 
and Other (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
Shipper (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Facilities (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The cumulative equipment total for all contracts for the 

transportation of agricultural commodities (including forest 
products, but not including wood pulp, wood chips, pulpwood 
or paper) does not exceed 40% of the capacity of carrier-
owned and -leased cars by applicable car types. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:  NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:     N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:   Single-car 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special   Rates 

Features   
  
(C3B-haf)



  
 

STB-NS-C-00894B 
  AMENDMENT NO. 16 
  
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: June 1, 2015 
 

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH  FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 



  

AMENDMENT NO. 16 
AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00894B 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 

  
20 Commodity Wheat; Flours & Clears (See attached Exhibit) 
  
30 Shipper  Knappen Milling Co. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2015 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: November 30, 2015 (Extension)   
 (iii) Optional Extension: No 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   Chicago, IL; Augusta, MI; Detroit, MI; Toledo, OH  
 Destinations,  Destination(s):   Kathleen, GA; Chicago, IL; Danville, IL; Frankfort, IN;  
    Augusta, MI; Battle Creek, MI; Asheboro, NC;  
    Lancaster, PA; Memphis, TN 

Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):  NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility: NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The cumulative equipment total for all contracts for the 

transportation of agricultural commodities (including forest 
products, but not including wood pulp, wood chips, pulpwood 
or paper) does not exceed 40% of the capacity of carrier-
owned and -leased cars by applicable car types. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:   NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:    N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:   Single-car 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:   NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special    

Features  Rates 
  
(C3B-haf)



  
 Commodity Exhibit to 
 STB-NS-C-00894B 
 Amendment No. 16 
        Page 1 of 1 
  
Buckwheat Flour or Meal 
Cake or Muffin Preparations, W Cnd Fruit 
Cassava,Sago or Tapioca Flour 
Cereal Flours 
Corn Flour 
Corn Meal 
Corn Meal or Flour   
Corn Meal, Edible   
Corn Meal with not more than 10% Other Ingredients 
Farina, Other than Cereal 
Flour, Edible 
Flour, Edible, Grain, With Over 40% Other Ingredients  
Grain Flour, Grain or Blended  
Grits 
Grits, Bakers or Brewers, Flaked 
Grits, Bakers or Brewers, Granulated or Refined 
Malt Sprouts, Pelletized 
Milled Products & Grain, Mixed Carloads 
Oat Bran 
Oat Fiber Process Water 
Oat Flour  
Oat Meal  
Oats, Crushed or Ground 
Pea Flour or Meal, Dehyd, Drd or Evprd 
Potato Flour 
Rice Bran 
Rice Flour 
Rice Flour, Bran or Meal 
Rice Meal      
Rye Flour or Meal   
Rye Flour  
Semolina & Flour Mixture              
Semolina  
Soybean (Soy) Flour, Suitable for Human Consumption 
Vital Wheat Gluten   
Wheat  
Wheat, Crkd or Grnd, Stmd & Drd –Bulgur 
Wheat, Durum, Amber or Red 
Wheat, Feed, NEC 
Wheat Flour 
Wheat Flour                                 
Wheat Flour Clears, not Cereal Preparation, Not for Human Cons 
Wheat Germ  
Wheat, Organically Grown Free of Fertilizer and or Pest



  
 
 STB-NS-C-01726  
 Amendment No. 1 
 
    
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 
 

 
CONTRACT SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  ISSUED:    June 1, 2015 
 
  EFFECTIVE:   June 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 
  



  
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01726 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
__________________________________________________________________________  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
__________________________________________________________________________  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
  110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 
__________________________________________________________________________  
20 Commodity: Wheat (Deletion); Grain (Addition) 
_________________________________________________________________________  
30 Shipper Archer Daniels Midland Company  
__________________________________________________________________________  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: September 1, 2013 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: August 31, 2014  
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
__________________________________________________________________________  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s): Varied 
 Destinations,  Destination(s): Varied 
 Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):  NA 
 and Other (iii) Transit point(s): NA 
 Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility: NA 
 Facilities 
__________________________________________________________________________  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
  or 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the 
   transportation provided under the Contract, and those 
   rail cars will not be leased from the Carrier. 
  or 
  (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail 
   car supply.  
__________________________________________________________________________  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication 
 Charges (ii) Escalation:  N/A 
__________________________________________________________________________  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single-car/Multiple-car/Unit-train 
  (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
  (iii) Volume Breakpoints:  NA: 
__________________________________________________________________________  
90 Special   Refund 
 Features   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C2E-BNP/haf) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 STB-NS-C-00126 
 AMENDMENT NO. 39 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: June 4, 2015 
 
 EFFECTIVE: June 4, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH  FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 



  
AMENDMENT NO. 39 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00126 
  

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
  110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 
  
20 Commodity Barley; Corn; Rice; Rye; Milo Grain; Sorghum Grain; Wheat; 

Buckwheat; Millet, Not Seed; Screenings, Grain; Grain, NEC; 
Flaxseed or Linseed; Soybeans, Dried; Soybeans, Fresh; 
Soybean Screenings; Soybeans, Organically Grown; Sunflower 
Seeds; Canola Seeds; Millet Seeds; Seed Grain, NEC; Grain 
Dust; Barley, Pearled; Groats; Hominy Feed  

  
30 Shipper  Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: September 1, 2011 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: December 31, 2013  (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: NO 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s): All NS stations named in OPSL 6000-series 
 Destinations, publication excluding stations assigned FSAC  
 Transit Points,  numbers between 60000 and 69999, with 
 and Other the following exceptions: Gibson City, IL 
 Shipper Amboy, IN; Anderson, IN; Kokomo, IN; 
 Facilities Lafayette, IN; South Milford, IN 
  Destination(s): Decatur; IL; Granite City; IL; Lafayette; IN 

 (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
 (iii) Transit point(s): NA 
 (iv) Shipper Facility: NA 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:  NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:  NONE 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:  Single-car / Unit-train  

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  5,000 carloads annually 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:  NA 

  
90 Special   

Features  (Rates) 
  
(C3B-HAF) 



  
 
 
 STB-NS-C-00126 
 Amendment No. 40 
 
 
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 
 

 
CONTRACT SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  ISSUED:    June 4, 2015 
 
  EFFECTIVE:   June 4, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

9TH FLOOR 
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E. 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041 
  



  
AMENDMENT NO. 40 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00126 
  

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
  110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA  24042 
  
20 Commodity Barley; Corn; Rice; Rye; Milo Grain; Sorghum Grain; Wheat; Buckwheat; 

Millet, Not Seed; Screenings, Grain; Grain, NEC; Flaxseed or Linseed; 
Soybeans, Dried; Soybeans, Fresh; Soybean Screenings; Soybeans, 
Organically Grown; Sunflower Seeds; Canola Seeds; Millet Seeds; Seed 
Grain, NEC; Grain Dust; Barley, Pearled; Groats; Hominy Feed  

  
30 Shipper  Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: September 1, 2011 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: December 31, 2014  (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: NO 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s): All NS stations named in OPSL 6000-series 
 Destinations, publication excluding stations assigned FSAC  
 Transit Points,  numbers between 60000 and 69999, with 
 and Other the following exceptions: Gibson City, IL 
 Shipper Amboy, IN; Anderson, IN; Kokomo, IN; 
 Facilities Lafayette, IN; South Milford, IN 
  Destination(s): Decatur; IL; Granite City; IL; Lafayette; IN 

 (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
 (iii) Transit point(s): NA 
 (iv) Shipper Facility: NA 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation provided 

under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be leased from the 
Carrier. 

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:  NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:  NONE 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:  Single-car / Unit-train  

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  5,000 carloads annually 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:  NA 

  
90 Special   

Features  (Rates) 
  
 
 
C3B-haf 
 


